

No. 13-0043

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROBERT KINNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW HARRISON BARNES (a/k/a A. HARRISON BARNES,
A.H. BARNES, ANDREW H. BARNES, HARRISON BARNES);
BCG ATTORNEY SEARCH, INC.; EMPLOYMENT
CROSSING, INC.; and JD JOURNAL, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals

PETITIONER ROBERT KINNEY'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Andrew J. Sarne
State Bar No. 00797380
KANE RUSSELL COLEMAN
& LOGAN, P.C.
919 Milam, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 425-7400
Asarne@krcl.com

Martin J. Siegel
State Bar No. 18342125
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-8566
Martin@siegelfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xiv
ISSUE PRESENTED	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A Permanent Injunction Removing Speech Found To Be Defamatory Would Not Violate the Texas Constitution.....	7
A. First Amendment Standards Should Guide the Court’s Decision.....	7
B. The First Amendment Does Not Proscribe Kinney’s Requested Injunction.....	10
1. Speech May Be Enjoined After a Final Judicial Judicial Determination that it Lacks Constitutional Protection.....	11
2. Injunctions That Do Not Give Censors Leeway to Ban Permissible Speech Are Constitutional.....	16

3.	The Permanent Injunction Kinney Seeks is Consistent With First Amendment Principles Permitting Orders Limiting Speech.....	19
II.	Texas Should Join the Jurisdictions That Have Recently Decided to Permit Permanent Injunctions Against Defamation.....	23
A.	This Court Has Never Faced This Question Before.....	24
B.	The Increasingly Widespread “Modern Rule” Would Permit the Injunction.....	26
C.	Sound Legal and Policy Reasons Support Adopting the Modern Rule	30
D.	The Internet’s Role in Facilitating Defamation Further Supports Allowing Permanent Injunctions	35
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	APPENDIX EXCERPT: MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	page
Cases:	
<i>Advanced Training Sys., Inc. v. Caswell Equip. Co.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984).....	28
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Allen-Burch, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 104 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2003)	26
<i>Am. Univ. of Antigua Coll. of Med. v. Woodward</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 686 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	29
<i>Amalgamated Acme Affiliates, Inc. v. Minton</i> , 33 S.W.3d 387 (Tex. App. – Austin 2000)	26
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1 st Cir. 1993), <i>cert denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1069 (1994).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 156 P. 3d 339 (Cal. 2007)	27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Carpenters and Joiners Union of Am., Local No. 213 v. Ritter's Café</i> , 149 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. Civ. App. – Galveston 1941, writ ref.), <i>aff'd</i> 315 U.S. 722 (1942)	26
<i>Casso v. Brand</i> , 776 S.W. 3d 551 (Tex. 1989).....	9, 10

<i>Chambers v. Scutieri</i> , 2013 WL 1337935 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. April 4, 2013)	28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>DePuis v. Kemp</i> , 2006 WL 401125(Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2006).....	28
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Tucker</i> , 220 S.W. 75 (Tex. 1920).....	5, 25, 31
<i>Farah Mfg. Co. v. Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am.</i> , 483 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1972)	35
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2013 WL 3119481 (Tex. June 21, 2013).....	7
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	18, 22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	19

<i>Hajek v. Bill Mowbray Motors, Inc.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 253 (Tex. 1983).....	5, 24, 25, 35
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2013 WL 2150468 (Tex. May 17, 2013).....	9
<i>Hawks v. Yancey</i> , 265 S.W. 233 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1923).....	26, 32
<i>Hill v. Petrotech Resources Corp.</i> , 325 S.W.3d 302 (Ky. 2010)	27
<i>Karamchandani v. Ground Tech., Inc.</i> , 678 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1984)	26
<i>Kelley v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 467 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. App. – Ft. Worth 1971, writ ref’d n.r.e.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1073 (1972)	26
<i>Kennedy v. Gulf Coast Cancer & Diagnostic Ctr. at Southeast, Inc.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2010).....	25
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16, 28, 34
<i>Kuntz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	17
<i>Kwass v. Kersey</i> , 81 S.E.2d 237 (W. Va. 1954).....	30, 31
<i>Lawson v. Murray</i> , 515 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	15
<i>Locke v. State</i> , 516 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. Civ. App. – Texarkana 1974)	26

<i>Lothschuetz v. Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (6 th Cir 1990).....	29
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Daytona Beach Humane Soc., Inc.</i> , 176 So. 2d 922 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965).....	32
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	14
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2013 WL 3240040 (Tex. June 28, 2013).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	12
<i>Nolan v. Campbell</i> , 690 N.W.2d 638 (Neb. App. 2004, rev. overruled)	28
<i>O’Brien v. University Comm. Tenants Union, Inc.</i> , 327 N.E.2d 753 (Ohio 1975).....	28
<i>Operation Rescue-National v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and S.E. Tex., Inc.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998).....	8
<i>O’Quinn v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , 763 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1988).....	8
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	18, 21, 28
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	13, 14

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	12, 21, 28, 29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Retail Credit Co. v. Russell</i> , 218 S.E.2d 54 (Ga. 1975).....	28
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	2
<i>Saadi v. Maroun</i> , 2009 WL 3617788 (M.D. Fl. Nov. 2, 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	18, 22
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	17, 22
<i>Schneider Nat. Carriers, Inc. v. Bates</i> , 147 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. 2004).....	31
<i>Schussler v. Webster</i> , 2009 WL 648925 (S.D. Cal. March 9, 2009).....	30, 33
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	11, 18, 22
<i>St. James Healthcare v. Cole</i> , 178 P.3d 696 (Mont. 2008).....	28
<i>Tex. Dept. of Transp. v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1177 (2004).....	8
<i>The Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).....	28

<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961).....	11
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	15
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	20
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	14
<i>Wagner Equip. Co. v. Wood</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D.N.M. 2012).....	29
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993).....	24
<i>Weiss v. Weiss</i> , 5 So.3d 758 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	28
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> 526 U.S. 1051 (1999).....	10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 13	9
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001	xiv

Other Authorities:

Greg Abbott, *Preventing Bullying and Cyber Bullying* (June 1, 2011),
www.oag.state.tx.us/alerts/alerts_view.php?id=260&type=337

42 AM. JUR. 2d *Injunctions* § 96 (2000).....35

Julian Baumrin, *Internet Hate Speech and the First Amendment, Revisited*,
37 RUTGERS COMPUTER & TECH. L.J. 223 (2011)37, 38

C.C.S., *Recent Case, Injunction – Restraint of Libel to Preserve Business*, 16 TEX. L. REV. 111 (Dec. 1937).....26

43A C.J.S. *Injunctions* § 255 (2004)35

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Injunctions in Defamation Cases*,
57 SYRACUSE L. REV. 157 (2007)34

Abraham H. Foxman, Christopher Wolf, Letter to the Editor,
Internet Hate Speech, N.Y. TIMES, June 3, 2013,
available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/04/opinion/internet-hate-speech.html?_r=037

Estella Gold, *Does Equity Still Lack Jurisdiction to Enjoin a Libel or Slander?*, 48 BROOK. L. REV. 231 (Winter 1982) 31, 32, 33

Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, *Silencing John Doe: Defamation and Discourse in Cyberspace*, 49 DUKE L. J. 855 (Feb. 2000)36

Jacqueline D. Lipton, *Combating Cyber-Victimization*,
26 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1103 (2011)36, 37

David McCarthy, *Equity Will Not Enjoin Libel: Was an “Iron Law” Saved by the Death of Johnnie Cochran?*,
21 DCBA BRIEF 8 (July 2009) 15

Michael I. Myerson, *The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers*, 34 IND. L. REV. 295 (2001)..... 30, 31, 34

<i>Note, The Restraint of Libel by Injunction</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 734 (1902).....	34
Matt Peckham, <i>The Geography of U.S. Hate, Mapped Using Twitter</i> , TIME, May 20, 2013, available at http://newsfeed.time.com/2013/05/20/ the-geography-of-u-s-hate-mapped-using-twitter/	38
Roscoe Pound, <i>Equitable Relief Against Defamation and Injuries to Personalty</i> , 29 HARV. L. REV. 640 (1916).....	21, 34
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 623, Special Note on Remedies for Defamation Other Than Damages	31, 35
Robert D. Sack, SACK ON DEFAMATION § 10:6.1 (4 th ed. 2010).....	34
W.E. Shipley, <i>Injunction as Remedy Against Defamation of Person</i> , 47 A.L.R.2d 715 (1956).....	34
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>Injunctions for Defamation, Juries and the Clarifying Lens of 1868</i> , 56 BUFF. L. REV. 655 (July 2008).....	27
Rodney A. Smolla, LAW OF DEFAMATION § 9.95 (2d ed. 2013)	26, 31, 35
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 8, Interpretive Commentary (Vernon’s 2007)	25
Lawrence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 12-37 (2d ed. 1988).....	27
